MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1865\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1865.

Chapter 451.

Снар. 541.

An act relating to Portland Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The county commissioners of the county of Cumber- By-laws and land, are hereby empowered to make such by-laws and ordinances as they may think proper, not inconsistent with the laws of this adopted. state, to regulate the public travel over Portland Bridge, and the passage of vessels, boats and other water craft through the draw of the same.

Sect. 2. Said by-laws and ordinances shall be published one By-laws and week at least, before they take effect, in some newspaper printed in the city of Portland; and a written or printed copy thereof shall be kept posted up, for the inspection of persons interested, in some conspicuous place on said bridge or draw.

ordinances to be published.

SECT. 3. Said commissioners may enforce said by-laws and ordinances by penalties for any breach thereof, not exceeding fifty dollars for any one offence, to be recovered by complaint or indictment, for the use of said county; and it shall not be necessary to recite any of said by-laws and ordinances, in any complaint or indictment for the breach thereof, and nothing in this act shall impair the right of said county to recover damages for injuries to said bridge or draw, in all proper cases.

Penalties for by-laws. -how recovered.

Sect. 4. All by-laws, established by said commissioners, shall By-laws to be be submitted to a justice of the supreme judicial court for his approval, and shall not be effective and binding till so approved. Whenever such submission to any justice is made, he shall order public notice thereof in a paper printed in Portland, three weeks given before successively, of a time when he will hear any person interested in the provisions of such by-laws, that they may be present and be heard.

approved by a S. J. C.

Notice to be approval.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect on its approval by the governor.

Approved February 4, 1865.

Chapter 452.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Buxton Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Buxton Manufacturing Company is hereby author- Capital stock ized to increase its capital stock, by adding thereto a sum not exceeding sixty thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one \$60,000. hundred dollars each.